MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

pointed, shall promulgate such rules and regulations as may be deemed necessary to more effectively carry out the terms of this compact.

- (6) That this compact shall become operative immediately upon its execution by any state as between it and any other state or states so executing. When executed it shall have the full force and effect of law within such state, the form of execution to be in accordance with the laws of the executing state.
- (7) That this compact shall continue in force and remain binding upon each executing state until renounced by it. The duties and obligations hereunder of a renouncing state shall continue as to parolees or probationers residing therein at the time of withdrawal until retaken or finally discharged by the sending state. Renunciation of this compact shall be by the same authority which executed it, by sending 6 months' notice in writing of its intention to withdraw from the compact to the other states party hereto.
- Sec. 2. Saving clause. If any section, sentence, subdivision or clause of this act is for any reason held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this act.
- Sec. 3. Title of act. This act may be cited as the "Uniform Act for Out-of-State Parolee Supervision."

Approved February 21, 1939.

Chapter 5

AN ACT Relating to Katahdin Park Game Preserve and Enlarging Same.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 90, amended. That portion of section 90 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, relating to "Katahdin Park Game Preserve" is hereby repealed and the following is substituted in place thereof:

'Katahdin Game Preserve; the following described tract or territory situated in the county of Piscataquis, the same being in unorganized townships, to wit:

Townships 3, 4 and 5 in the 9th range, W. E. L. S. and parts of townships 3 and 4 in the 10th range, W. E. L. S. and a part of township 4, range 11, W. E. L. S. bounded as follows:

Commencing at the northeast corner of township 5, range 9, on the easterly line of the county of Piscataquis; thence southerly on the easterly line of the county of Piscataquis 18 miles, more or less, to the southeast

corner of township 3, range 9; thence westerly on the southerly line of township 3, range 9, and township 3, range 10, 11 miles more or less to Sourdnahunk stream; thence northerly up said stream and the easterly shore of Sourdnahunk lake 12 miles more or less, to the north line of township 4, range 10; thence easterly by the northerly line of township 4, range 10, 6 miles more or less, to the southwest corner of township 5, range 9; thence northerly 6 miles along the westerly line of said township 5, range 9 to the northwest corner thereof; thence easterly along the northerly line of township 5, range 9 to the point of beginning, including 110,000 acres more or less.'

Approved February 21, 1939.

- Chapter 6

AN ACT Providing for the Administration and Control of Baxter State Park and Repealing the Act Creating the Baxter State Park Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. L., 1933, c. 281, repealed. Chapter 281 of the public laws of 1933 entitled "An Act Creating the Baxter State Park Commission and Defining its Powers and Duties" is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Control and management of lands. All the lands in townships 3, 4 and 5, range 9 W. E. L. S. and in townships 3 and 4, range 10 W. E. L. S., Piscataquis county, that have been donated and conveyed to the state of Maine, and all lands in said townships 3, 4 and 5, range 9 and in townships 3 and 4, range 10 that hereafter shall be donated and conveyed to the said state by Percival Proctor Baxter in trust for state forest, public park and public recreational purposes shall be under the joint supervision and control of, and shall be administered by the state forest commissioner, the commissioner of inland fisheries and game and the attorney-general and the said commissioners and attorney-general shall have full power in the control and management of the same.
- Sec. 3. Name of lands. All the lands described in section 2 of this act in townships 3, 4 and 5, range 9 W. E. L. S. and in townships 3 and 4, range 10 W. E. L. S. in Piscataquis county that have been donated and conveyed to the state of Maine in trust by Percival Proctor Baxter, and all lands in Piscataquis and Penobscot counties that hereafter shall be donated and conveyed to the said state by said Baxter in trust for state forest, public park and public recreational purposes are hereby named and